L.N. 150 of 2012

Section 1 B6381

L.N. 150 of 2012

Designation of Libraries (Amendment) Order 2012

(Made by the Director of Leisure and Cultural Services under section 105K of the Public Health and Municipal Services Ordinance (Cap. 132))

1. Commencement

- (1) Subject to subsection (2), this Order comes into operation on 19 November 2012.
- (2) Section 3(2) comes into operation on 30 November 2012.

2. Designation of Libraries Order amended

The Designation of Libraries Order (Cap. 132 sub. leg. O) is amended as set out in section 3.

3. Schedule amended

(1) The Schedule—

Add

- "71. The Students' Study Room on the first floor of the High Block of Ping Shan Tin Shui Wai Leisure and Cultural Building, 1 Tsui Sing Road, Tin Shui Wai, Yuen Long.".
- (2) The Schedule—

Add

"72. The Students' Study Room on the fifth floor of Lam Tin Complex, 1 Hing Tin Street, Lam Tin, Kwun Tong.".

Designation of Libraries (Amendment) Order 2012

L.N. 150 of 2012 B6383

Mrs. Betty FUNG
Director of Leisure and Cultural
Services

8 October 2012

L.N. 150 of 2012

B6385

Explanatory Note

This Order amends the Schedule to the Designation of Libraries Order (Cap. 132 sub. leg. O) to designate the Students' Study Rooms at the following locations as libraries—

- (a) the first floor of the High Block of Ping Shan Tin Shui Wai Leisure and Cultural Building, 1 Tsui Sing Road, Tin Shui Wai, Yuen Long;
- (b) the fifth floor of Lam Tin Complex, 1 Hing Tin Street, Lam Tin, Kwun Tong.
- 2. As a result, the management and control of the libraries are vested in the Director of Leisure and Cultural Services. The Director may also exercise other statutory functions under the Public Health and Municipal Services Ordinance (Cap. 132) in respect of those libraries.